**ORDINANCE NO. 3441** 

INTRODUCED BY: COMMISSIONER ALPHONSE PETRACCO

INTRODUCED ON: MAY 5, 2020 PUBLISHED: MAY 14, 2020

PUBLIC HEARING: JUNE 4, 2020

**PUBLISHED: JUNE 11, 2020** 

## **ORDINANCE NO. 3441**

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AN ORDINANCE CODIFIED IN THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NUTLEY, CHAPTER 673, ENTITLED VEHICLES, IMPOUNDMENT AND TOWING, PARTICULARLY SECTION 5 ENTITLED "TOWING", SUBSECTION K ENTITLED "TOWING AND STORAGE FEE SCHEDULE"

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Nutley that Section 5 of Chapter 673 of the Code of the Township of Nutley, entitled "Vehicles, Impoundment and Storage", is hereby amended as follows:

## § 673-5, Subsection K. Towing and Storage Fee Schedule

## Remove

9. In addition to the charges for towing, service, and storage, the towing operator shall charge and collect a twenty (\$25.00) dollar administration fee on every vehicle towed to compensate the Township for its administrative costs. The towing operator shall submit on the first township business day of each month, a Monthly Report to the Director of Public Safety, Chief of Police, Nutley Police Department Vehicle Impound Department, on forms provided by the Police Department. A copy of said Monthly Report and a check for the total amount due for the administrative fee from the previous month shall be sent by the towing operator to the Chief Financial Officer, Township of Nutley, 1 Kennedy Drive, Nutley NJ, 07110.

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED** that all other terms and conditions and locations in Section 5, Subsection K and Chapter 673 shall remain as heretofore set forth in the Code of the Township of Nutley, except where such a reading would not give meaning to and further the applications of the amendment. In such case and in such event, the terms and conditions shall have meaning consistent with the intent of this amendment; and

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED** that the within ordinance shall become effective after passage and publication, pursuant to law.